

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

SABATTIS MINING COMPANY .-- VASSALBOROUGH COMPANY.

Снар. 32.

Capital stock.

Location, &c.

Rights, privileges, &c.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May hold real and personal estate.

Corporators.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in the city of Bath, in the county of Lincoln, and go into operation in at least one year from the date of the approval of this act.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 4, 1853.]

Chapter 32.

An act to incorporate the Sabattis Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles Clark, Sargent Whittum, Gideon Perkins, James Weymouth, William Pierce, William R. Frye, and Charles B. Mudgett, their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Sabattis Mining Company, for the purpose of mining operations in a lead mine, situated in the town of Greene, in the county of Kennebec; and said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, with full powers to manage and dispose of the same; and to be divided into such number of shares as they may determine.

[Approved March 4, 1853.]

Chapter 33.

An act to incorporate the Vassalborough Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That James Bridge, Ira D. Sturgis, John S. Sturgis, George Cox, George Hoyt, Charles J. Webber, their asso-

32

ciates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are established a . UHAP. 34. corporation, to be located at or near the "seven mile brook," Location. so called, in the town of Vassalborough, by the name of the Vassalborough Company, for the purpose of manufacturing rail. Purposes of road cars, hunber, wood, iron, steel and such other raw materials as may be conveniently connected therewith; and by that name may sue or be sued, presecute or defend suits at law; shall have a common seal, to be altered by them at pleasure; may make seal. any by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and generally, shall be vested with and enjoy all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the re- Powers, quirements and liabilities incident by law to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, May erect machines and buildings on their own land, as may be necessary and useful in carrying on the business of said company; and may take and hold any real or personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time, in the whole, the value of two hundred thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting, by either one of the two first named corporators, by an advertisement in some public newspaper printed in Augusta, such advertisement to be published seven days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

[Approved March 4, 1853.]

corporation.

privileges, &c.

mills, &c.

notice how

Chapter 34.

An act to incorporate the Cabot Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Frederick Cabot, Ebenezer Everett and George F. Corporators. Shepley, with their associates and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the "Cabot Com- Corporate pany," with all the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carry on the man- Authorized to ufacture of cotton, wool, iron and other articles, and to operate for cotton, &c. all the purposes to which water power is usually applied, at Brunswick and Topsham, in this state; and may buy, hold and May hold possess estates real and personal, to an amount not exceeding four hundred thousand dollars.

name.

manufacture

 \underline{F}